

No. 15-2560

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the District of Maryland, Baltimore Division**

---

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of United States Justice Foundation, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Free Speech Coalition, Western Journalism Center, Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Foundation, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, Institute on the Constitution, and Policy Analysis Center  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record  
February 24, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM OF STANDING ON THE THEORY THAT IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO KNOW FOR CERTAIN THAT THE GOVERNMENT IS DOING SOMETHING THE GOVERNMENT HAS PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED IT IS DOING.....	6
A. The PCLOB Report Supports Standing.....	7
B. The Actions of the Government and Its Agents Support Standing.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING DECISION APPEARS TO BE BASED UPON AN UNSPOKEN — AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL — ASSUMPTION.....	13
A. The District Court Appears to Assume the NSA’s Search Is an Insignificant Intrusion on Privacy Rights.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Not Only a Privacy Violation, but also a Violation of Property Rights.....	14
C. The NSA Upstream Surveillance Program Violates the Property Principle.....	17

III. THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO PROTECT FOURTH  
AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN A CASE PROPERLY BROUGHT  
BEFORE IT. . . . . 19

A. The District Court Failed to Exercise Its Judicial Power. . . . . 19

B. The District Court’s Failure to Reach the Merits Puts Our  
Liberties at Great Risk. . . . . 23

CONCLUSION. . . . . 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Esther 4:14.....	26
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV.....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Brinegar v. United States</u> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	23, 24, 26
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</u> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	4, 8, 22
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1, 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013).....	16
<u>Jewel v. NSA</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16200 (N.Dist. Cal. 2015).....	4
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	18
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	23
<u>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</u> , 342 P.2d 790 (Ore. 1959).....	18
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	16, 17, 18
<u>Younger v. Harris</u> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	20
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
J. Fitzpatrick, ed., <u>The Writings of George Washington from the Original Manuscript Sources, 1745-1799</u> (Washington, D.C., 1931-44).....	5
T. Fleming, <u>1776: Year of Illusions</u> (W.W. Norton & Co. 1975).....	6
P. Hamburger, <u>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</u> at 55-57 (Univ. Chi. Press 2014).....	22
W. Harris, <u>Tyranny on Trial: The Trial of the Major German War Criminals at the End of World War II At Nuremberg, Germany, 1945-1946</u> , Southern Methodist University Press (1954).....	25
M. Hayden, <u>Playing to the Edge</u> (Penguin Press 2016).....	5
NSA Inspector General, “Implementation of §215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and §702 of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008,” (Feb. 20, 2015).....	9
G. Orwell, <u>1984</u> .....	2
PCLOB, <u>Recommendations Assessment Report</u> (Feb. 5, 2016).....	3
PCLOB, Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (July 2, 2014)....	7, <i>passim</i>

Sources of our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds. ABA Foundation). . . . . 3  
C.H. Whitebread, Criminal Procedure: An Analysis of Constitutional Cases  
and Concepts, (The Foundation Press: 1980).. . . . . 11
